

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

RONALD BRUCE BIGGER,

Defendant/Petitioner.

No. CR-20-0383-PR

Court of Appeals (Division 2)
No. 2 CA-CR 2019-0012-PR

Pima County Superior Court
No. CR-20043995-002)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARIZONA PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BIGGER**

Timothy J. Agan, Az. Bar #011159
Kerri L. Chamberlin, Az. Bar #018295
Deputy Legal Advocates
222 North Central Avenue, Suite 154
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Firm AZ Bar No. 441200
(602) 506-4111

OLAlegaladvocateappeals@maricopa.gov

Sandra L.J. Diehl CWLS, Az. Bar #013567
Coconino County Public Defender's Office
110 E. Cherry
Flagstaff, AZ 86001
sdiehl@coconino.az.gov

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Arizona Public Defender Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENTS	
I. A standard of care expert is not required.....	3
II. Requiring a standard of care expert substantially increases indigent defense costs	5
III. Requiring a standard of care expert creates a due risk of dismissal of meritorious claims	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
<i>State v. Amaral</i> , 239 Ariz. 217, 368 P.3d 925 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Blazak</i> , 131 Ariz. 598,, 643 P.2d 694, (1982))	4
<i>State v. Blazak</i> , 131 Ariz. 598, 643 P.2d 694 (1982).....	4
<i>State v. Carriger</i> , 132 Ariz. 301, 645 P.2d 816 (1982)	4
<i>State v. Kolmann</i> , 239 Ariz. 157, 367 P.3d 61 (2016).....	4
<i>State v. Nash</i> , 143 Ariz. 392, 694 P.2d 222 (1985)	3
<i>State v. Schrock</i> , 149 Ariz. 433, 729 P.2d 1049 (1986).....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
 RULES	
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.7	4
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.11	3
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.13	4
Ariz. R. Sup. Rule 111(g)	1, 7
Fed. R. Evid. 704	14
